EUROPEAN CENTRAL BANK

EUROSYSTEM

Eurosystem staff
macroeconomic projections
for the euro area countries™

December 2022

Real GDP?

h )

(annual percentage g

HICP

2022 | 2023 | 2024 ‘ 2025

(:
(

per: ge changes)

2022 | 2023 ‘ 2024 ‘ 2025

Unemployment rate

(percentage of labour force)

2022 ‘ 2023 | 2024 | 2025

euro area”
Belgium
Germany
Estonia
Ireland
Greece
Spain
France
Croatia

Italy

Cyprus
Latvia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Malta

The Netherlands
Austria
Portugal
Slovenia
Slovakia

Finland

3.4

3.1

1.8

6.2

4.6

26

6.3

3.8

5.8

21

25

1.8

6.8

42

49

6.8

5.0

15

1.9

0.5 1.9 1.8

0.6 17 1.8

-0.5 1.7 1.4

0.4 3.1 4.4

4.9 6.6 43

1.3 27 21

25 3.1 3.1

-0.3 4.4 3.5

1.3 3.8 3.5

3.7 3.6 3.5

0.8 1.6 1.6

0.6 1.7 1.6

0.8 24 23

1.1 3.2 27

-0.5 1.1 1.5

8.4

10.4

8.6

19.4

8.1

9.4

8.4

6.0

10.6

8.8

8.1

17.3

18.9

8.2

6.1

8.6

8.1

9.3

12.2

7.2

6.3 3.4 23

4.4 24 1.1

7.2 41 238

9.3 28 21

6.6 3.5 1.9

5.8 3.6 25

4.9 3.6 1.8

6.0 25 21

7.4 3.2 20

7.3 26 1.9

33 1.7 1.8

10.9 4.4 3.0

9.5 3.0 29

23 3.6 17

4.5 23 20

4.9 5.0 23

6.5 3.6 29

5.8 3.3 21

6.8 42 23

11.9 7.0 3.2

5.0 1.6 1.7

6.7

5.7

3.0

5.7

4.7

12.5

12.8

7.3

6.9

8.2

6.7

6.9

6.1

4.8

3.0

3.6

4.8

5.9

4.3

6.2

6.9

6.9

6.2

3.4

8.4

5.3

1.5

12.9

7.5

6.8

82

6.5

7.8

6.7

5.0

3.0

42

49

59

43

6.5

7.4

6.8

6.2

3.2

8.7

4.9

10.4

12.2

8.2

6.3

7.9

5.9

75

6.2

4.8

3.2

4.0

4.7

5.9

4.1

6.1

7.2

6.6

5.9

31

7.5

4.6

9.4

8.3

5.7

7.4

5.5

7.2

5.9

4.7

33

3.5

4.6

5.9

3.9

5.7

7

1) Individual countries' projections underling the ECB staff macroeconomic projections for the euro area. The cut-off date for including

the latest information in the projections was 30 November 2022. The cut-off date for the technical assumptions was 23 November

2022.

2) Working day-adjusted data for the euro area and for most euro area countries.
3) The December 2022 Eurosystem staff projections for the euro area include Croatia in view of its accession to the euro area on 1

January 2023. Historical data for the euro area also include Croatia for all variables except the HICP.

Eurosystem staff macroeconomic projections for the euro area countries, December 2022



