

Eurosystem staff macroeconomic projections for the euro area countries¹⁾

December 2022

	Real GDP ²⁾ (annual percentage changes)				HICP (annual percentage changes)				Unemployment rate (percentage of labour force)			
	2022	2023	2024	2025	2022	2023	2024	2025	2022	2023	2024	2025
euro area ³⁾	3.4	0.5	1.9	1.8	8.4	6.3	3.4	2.3	6.7	6.9	6.8	6.6
Belgium	3.1	0.6	1.7	1.8	10.4	4.4	2.4	1.1	5.7	6.2	6.2	5.9
Germany	1.8	-0.5	1.7	1.4	8.6	7.2	4.1	2.8	3.0	3.4	3.2	3.1
Estonia	-0.5	0.4	3.1	4.4	19.4	9.3	2.8	2.1	5.7	8.4	8.7	7.5
Ireland	12.9	4.9	6.6	4.3	8.1	6.6	3.5	1.9	4.7	5.3	4.9	4.6
Greece	6.2	1.5	3.0	2.8	9.4	5.8	3.6	2.5	12.5	11.5	10.4	9.4
Spain	4.6	1.3	2.7	2.1	8.4	4.9	3.6	1.8	12.8	12.9	12.2	12.0
France	2.6	0.3	1.2	1.8	6.0	6.0	2.5	2.1	7.3	7.5	8.2	8.3
Croatia	6.3	1.4	3.0	2.3	10.6	7.4	3.2	2.0	6.9	6.8	6.3	5.7
Italy	3.8	0.4	1.2	1.2	8.8	7.3	2.6	1.9	8.2	8.2	7.9	7.4
Cyprus	5.8	2.5	3.1	3.1	8.1	3.3	1.7	1.8	6.7	6.5	5.9	5.5
Latvia	2.1	-0.3	4.4	3.5	17.3	10.9	4.4	3.0	6.9	7.8	7.5	7.2
Lithuania	2.5	1.3	3.8	3.5	18.9	9.5	3.0	2.9	6.1	6.7	6.2	5.9
Luxembourg	1.8	1.6	2.6	2.6	8.2	2.3	3.6	1.7	4.8	5.0	4.8	4.7
Malta	6.8	3.7	3.6	3.5	6.1	4.5	2.3	2.0	3.0	3.0	3.2	3.3
The Netherlands	4.2	0.8	1.6	1.6	11.5	4.9	5.0	2.3	3.6	4.2	4.0	3.5
Austria	4.9	0.6	1.7	1.6	8.6	6.5	3.6	2.9	4.8	4.9	4.7	4.6
Portugal	6.8	1.5	2.0	1.9	8.1	5.8	3.3	2.1	5.9	5.9	5.9	5.9
Slovenia	5.0	0.8	2.4	2.3	9.3	6.8	4.2	2.3	4.3	4.3	4.1	3.9
Slovakia	1.5	1.1	3.2	2.7	12.2	11.9	7.0	3.2	6.2	6.5	6.1	5.7
Finland	1.9	-0.5	1.1	1.5	7.2	5.0	1.6	1.7	6.9	7.4	7.2	7.1

1) Individual countries' projections underling the ECB staff macroeconomic projections for the euro area. The cut-off date for including the latest information in the projections was 30 November 2022. The cut-off date for the technical assumptions was 23 November 2022.

2) Working day-adjusted data for the euro area and for most euro area countries.
3) The December 2022 Eurosystem staff projections for the euro area include Croatia in view of its accession to the euro area on 1 January 2023. Historical data for the euro area also include Croatia for all variables except the HICP.